Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING
*PLEASE NOTE STARTING TIME

Cabinet Procurement Committee

THURSDAY, 19TH MARCH, 2009 at *11:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Adje (Chair), Bevan, Kober and Reith

AGENDA
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (if any)
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.

3. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS
To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders.

4, SUPPORTING PEOPLE - REQUEST FOR WAIVER AND AWARD OF INTERIM
CONTRACTS

(Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services): To seek approval
to waive the requirement for a full tendering process for the provision of two
Supporting People contracts.



BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR
HORNSEY SCHOOL

(Report of the Director of Children and Young People’s Service): To seek approval to
award the main works design and build contract for Hornsey School for Girls following
the completion of the Pre-Construction Stage.

6. RE-MODELLING AND EXTENSION OF COOMBES CROFT LIBRARY
(Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services): To seek approval
to the award of a contract for the re-modelling and extension of Coombes Croft
Library
7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and
public as they contain exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs
of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information).
Note from the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services
The following items allow for consideration of exempt information in relation to items 5
and 6 which appear earlier on this agenda.
8. BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR
HORNSEY SCHOOL FOR GIRLS
(Report of the Director of Children and Young People’s Service): To seek approval to
award the main works design and build contract for Hornsey School for Girls following
the completion of the Pre-Construction Stage.
9. RE-MODELLING AND EXTENSION OF COOMBES CROFT LIBRARY
(Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services): To seek approval
to award the contract for the re-modelling and extension of Coombes Croft Library.
Yuniea Semambo Richard Burbidge
Head of Local Democracy Cabinet Committees Manager
and Member Services Tel: 020 8489 2923
5" Floor Fax: 020 8489 2660
River Park House Email:richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk
225 High Road
Wood Green
London N22 8HQ 11 March 2009



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

Haringey Council

Agenda item:

[No.]

Procurement Committee On 19 March 2009

Report Title.

Supporting People - Request for Waiver and Award of Interim Contracts

Report of Director, Adults, Culture and Community Services

Signed : M

Contact Officer : Nick Crago, Lead Officer Supporting People
ext 3302 ; nick.crago@haringey.gov.uk

Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Key

1. Purpose of the report (That is, the decision required)

1.1 To seek approval of Members to waive the requirement for a full tendering process
for the provision of two (2) Supporting People (SP) Contracts for:
e Older People’s Floating Support service
e Accommodation based service for People with Drug and Alcohol Problems
and Offending histories

1.2 Each contract to be awarded, on an interim basis for one year, to two separate
Providers for the respective client groups in order to maintain stability in the market
whilst securing the provision in the long term through full and open re-tendering

1.3 To seek approval of Members to waive the Council’'s requirement for tendering
contracts under CSO 6.05 on the basis of the ground in CSO 7.3(d) that it is in the
Council’'s overall interest.

1.4 That should the Members agree the waiver, that two contracts be awarded
respectively to :
Provider A for the Older Persons Floating Support service
Provider B for the service for people with Drug and Alcohol Problems and Offending

histories




Page 2

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member (if necessary)

The serious nature of the investigation against this provider has required a speedy but
considered response. The original approach taken to reducing financial risk to the council
could not be pursued as the investigation report is still embargoed. This now means that
in order to act in the council’s best interest an interim arrangement needs to be pursued,
while full re-tendering of the service contract is progressed

3. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies:
3.1 Council Priorities —

The Supporting People (SP) programme specifically provides housing related support to
the most vulnerable people in the Borough. Since the inception of the programme these
have been categorised into the following client groups:

People with Alcohol Problems

People with Drug Problems

People with Mental Health Problems
People with Learning Disabilities
People with Physical/Sensory Disability
People with HIV/Aids ’

Offenders or People at Risk of Offending
Mentally Disordered Offenders

Single Homeless with Support Needs
Homeless Families with Su
[...]
 a national framework — QAF. These will be implemented against both
Providers for the duration of the one year Contract.

Service users are at the heart of all Performance Monitoring. SP have established a
Service User Steering Group to advice and advocate on the needs of service users and
how these are being met through existing services.

3.2. Council Strategies

Supporting People has its own 5 year strategy (2005-2010) which references the
following Corporate strategies:

Community Strategy

Council Plan

Wellbeing Strategic Framework

Children and Young Peoples Plan

Safer for all ( Safer Communities Plan)

Homelessness strategy

Regeneration strategy

The links with these strategies have been well established over the six years that the
programme has been live. Senior Officers from representative departments continue to
sit on the Supporting People Partnership Board (SPPB) and contribute to the governance
of the programme.

4. Recommendations
That the Cabinet Procurement Committee agree

4.1 To waive the Council's requirement for tendering contracts under CSO 6.05 on the
basis of the ground in CSO 7.3(d) that it is in the Council's overall interest.

4.2 That should the Members agree the waiver, that two contracts be awarded
respectively to :

Report Template: Formal Bodies




Page 4

4.3

Provider A for the Older Persons Floating Support service
Provider B for the service for people with Drug and Alcohol Problems and
Offending histories

Each contract to be awarded, on an interim basis for one year, to two separate
Providers for the respective client groups in order to maintain stability in the market
whilst securing the provision in the long term through full and open re-tendering

5.1

52

5.3

54

5.5

Reason for recommendation(s)

Each of these contracts are presently held by the same Provider and are due to
expire on 31 March 2009.

This Provider has been under investigation, for financial irregularities, by the Tenant
Services Authority (previously the 
[...]
s are in partnership with a local Third
Sector provider although Novas are the lead contractor.
- Services for Offenders and People with Drug / Aicohol Problems

7.3 A report was presented to the Supporting People Partnership Board on 25
November 2008, which explained action that was being taken in light of this
announcement

7.4 Subsequent, but separate meetings with the Chief Finance Officer, Corporate
Procurement and Legal Services were held. It was agreed that the financial integrity
and governance of the organisation should be reviewed with immediate effect.

7.5 This was arranged for, and carried out on, 11" December 2008

7.6 The financial probity of the organisation could not be quantified on the day as
financial information previously requested could not be made available and has not
subsequently been made available.

7.7 Default notices in this regard, and for inadequate insurances, were served on the
organisation

7.8 Meetings have continued to be held at various times with Finance, Procurement and
Legal representatives to consider the most appropriate actions that could be taken
whilst awaiting the formal Investigation report ; and the SPPB have been updated
with progress at their meetings on 25 November 2008, 22 January 2009 and 24
February 2009.

7.9 The contracts are due to expire on 31 March 2009

7.10 Since it is not considered appropriate to extend the contracts with the current
provider, it will be necessary to put into place alternative provision to ensure
continuity of the services.

7.11 It is possible most appropriate to fully re-tender these services in open competition,
but not in the short term.

7.12 A one year interim contract to alternative specialist providers would allow stability
in the market and as well as mitigating disruption to the services and are, in fact,
likely to offer improvements in strategic relevance, performance, quality standards
and value for money

Report Template: Formal Bodies




Page 6

8. Chief Financial Officer Comments

8.1 This report requests a waiver of standing order 6.05 in order to award two interim
contracts for Supporting People services as follows:

Provider A £1.20m
Provider B £0.25m

8.2 Existing contracts for these services expire on 31% March 2009 and have an annual
value of £1.45m.

8.3 The maximum value of the interim contracts would be £1.45m as detailed in 8.1.
However, it is anticipated that further negotiations with the proposed providers will
result in lower contract values and potential savings which will contribute to the
funding gap arising from the reduction in Supporting People Welfare Grant for
2009/1

9. Head of Legal Services Comments

9.1 CSO 6.05 provides that except as otherwise provided under the CSO'’s contracts
with an estimated value of more than £25,000 must be let following a competitive
tendering process.

9.2 CSO 7.02 (a) provides that the Cabinet may waiver the requirement to tender if the
waiver is justifiable under CSO 7.03.

9.3 The contracts to which this report relates are Part B services for the purposes of the
Public Contract Regulations. Therefore it will not be necessary to comply with the
requirements to tender in accordance with EU legislation.

9.4 CSO 7.03(d) provides that a waiver is justifiable where it is in the Council's best
interest to do so.

9.5 The Head of Legal Services sees no legal reasons preventing the Cabinet Member
from approving recommendations set out in paragraph 11.

10. Head of Procurement Comments —[ Required for Procurement Committee]

10.1 The request to waiver CSO 6.5 in respect of services for two SP

Contracts on an interim basis for one year to two separate providers; is
in the best interest for maintaining service delivery to vulnerable people
in need of support and for the Council in achieving value for money.

10.2 Ongoing Contract management will be undertaken as set out in 3.1 of

this report by Performance monitoring by the Service User Steering
Group.

Report Template: Formal Bodies


[...]
des,

Report Template: Formal Bodies 4




Page 13

administration and management. These will be monitored as a Key Performance
Indicator.

3.33 Risk Management

3.3.3.1. Risks are managed within the governance of the BSF programme. This
includes Stream Lead meetings and reporting to the Programme Board. The
projects are managed within Prince 2 methodology and Managing Successful
Programmes.

Procurements are managed to European Legislation and advice is taken from legal
advisers to ensure compliance. A BSF Project Management Assurance Audit
(undertaken by Deloitte & Touche Public Sector Internal Audit Limited) was
completed in January 2009 and gave an overall programme raring of ‘Substantial
Assurance’.

4. Recommendations

4.1 That the Procurement Committee award the design and build contract, with a value
set out in Appendix 16.1, with a 52 week programme to complete by 6™ April 2010.

4.2 The procurement committee authorise spending on this contract up to the sum
detailed in 16.1.2, with reference to the build up of this sum in 16.1.1.

5. Reason for recommendation(s)

5.1 In April 2007, following an Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU) process,
Haringey’s Procurement Committee agreed a framework of six Constructor Partners
(CP’s). These CP’s would be used to source the twelve school projects in the BSF
programme.

5.2 In May 2008 it was agreed with the Leader of the Council that, in order to give full
Member involvement in the BSF Design and Build process, the pre-construction stage
would be reported to Procurement Committee for approval. Subsequently the main
award with an Agreed Maximum Price (AMP) would also be presented to Procurement

Committee.

5.3 All the CP's on the framework were invited to submit proposals for Hornsey School
for Girls project, via a mini-competition. The mini-competition process for Hornsey
School for Girls was completed on 30" May 2008 and a preconstruction agreement
was awarded to Apollo London Ltd on 17* July 2008.

5.4 T
[...]
tent of this report and
has no additional comments to make.

9. Head of Legal Services Comments

91 The Director of children and Young People Services is seeking Procurement
Committee approval of an award of the contract for the Design and Build phase of the
Hornsey School for Girls Project (the Project), to the contractor named in paragraph
16.1 (the Contractor), and for authorisation to spend on this contract up to the sum

Report Template: Formal Bodies 7




Page 16

detailed in 16.1.2, with reference to the build up of this sum on 16.1.1.

9.2 The Contractor was recommended to the Procurement Committee for the award
of the Pre-construction contract for the Project and the opportunity to negotiate an
Agreed maximum Price for the project as a whole, following a mini-competition held
with the contractors on the BSF Contractor Partners Framework Agreement.

9.3 As confirmed by external legal advisers to the BSF programme, Eversheds, the
BSF Construction Partners Framework Agreement was established following the
correct advertisement in accordance with EU public procurement directives and
regulations.

9.4 The Pre-Construction services contract was awarded to the Contractor under
delegated authority on 17" July 2008.

9.5 The Construction Procurement Group have confirmed that all parties to the Pre-
Construction Services contract mini-competition understood that the Council reserved
the right to award the subsequent contract for the Design and Build stage of the
contract to the same contractor that was awarded the contract for the Pre-
construction stage of the contract provided agreement as to an Agreed Maximum
Price and other terms of the D & B contract is reached with that contractor.

9.6 Agreement as to the Agreed Maximum Price and other terms of the Design and
Build contract have now been reached with the Contractor therefore this report is
seeking approval of the award of the contract for the Design and Build stage of the
Project to the Contractor.

9.7 As th
[...]
esenting 9.35% of the AMP sum. Agreement of final costs within
the identified provisional sums plays a critical part in ensuring that the project can be
managed within agreed budget levels. The Procurement Committee should therefore
note the increased risk in settling the AMP contract incorporating client provisional
sums in excess of 9% of the AMP sum. These sums are related to access and
utilities, mechanical & electrical and ICT works to the legacy areas and will be
carefully managed to ensure the project can be delivered within the available budget.
The costs consultant have confirmed that the provisional sums allocated are
reasonable for the works anticipated.

13.3 DCSF issued a revised promissory letter on Monday 24th November 08
confirming the BSF programme FBC had successfully been signed off, and the total
grant funding payable to the council. As defined in the DCSF Funding Protocol, the
date of this Promissory letter defines the moment of financial close for funding
purposes. This was confirmed by the discussion and minute of the 21st October
BSF Programme Board.

14.Use of appendices /Tables and photographs

14.1 Agreed Maximum Price Summary (16.1)
14.2 Provisional sum schedule (16.2)

14.3 Programme Milestones (16.3)

14.4 Construction awards to date (16.4)

15.Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

15.1 The following documents were used in the compilation of this report:
15.2 The Council’s Standing Orders

15.3 Appendix 1 of this report contains exempt information and is not for publication.
The exempt information is under the following category (identified in the amended
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972):

e Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information) (Ground 3).

Report Template: Formal Bodies 10



Page 19 Agenda ltem 6

Haringey Council

Agenda item:

Cabinet Procurement Committee On 19th March 2009

Report Title. Remodelling and extension of the Coombes Croft Library

Report of:-  Mun Thong Phung, Director of Adult, Culture & Community Services.

Signed : W

Contact Officer : Diana Edmonds, Asst Director Culture, Libraries & Learning (Project
Client)
Maicolm Greaves, Corporate Landlord Manager (Client Agent)

Wards(s) affected: North Tottenham Report for: Key Decision

1. Purpose of the report

1.1 To seek Cabinet Procurement Committee approval to award the contract for the
remodelling and extension of Coombes Croft Library

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member (if necessary)

2.1. The redevelopment of this popular library facility will improve the level of services
which we can provide for local communities. It was an achievement to win this award
in open competition and | wholeheartedly support the remodelling and extension
programme.

3. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies:

3.1. Haringey Library Service provides excellent library services although the facilities in
which they are provided are often far from excellent. The Big Lottery grant will allow us to
ensure that the Coombes Croft library provides excellent facilities and services to the
local community.




Page 20

4. Recommendations

4.1That Members approval is granted to award the contract for the remodelling and extension
of Coombes Croft Library in accordance with Contract Standing Order (CSO) 11.03, to the
contractor named in Appendix A1.

4.2 That the contract be awarded based on the pricing arrangements set out in
Appendix A.

5. Reason for recommendation(s)
Background

5.1 The purpose of this proposal is to remodel and extend the floor space at Coombes Croft
Library to provide for increased Public library use. The project will address the lack of
space by increasing the floor area by 100m2 (i.e. approximately 37% increased area)
and provide modern facilities in a welcoming, safe and green environment.

5.2 The key objectives are to remodel the interior of the existing library and create
[...]
f an underground
watercourse (Moselle Brook) located in a culvert immediately under the library forecourt.
The watercourse remains under the auspices of the Environment Agency/Thames Water
although as riparian owners the Council is responsible for repair and maintenance of the
structure. The Environment Agency placed a formal and positive objection to the scheme
which they considered contrary to policy arising from the Water Resources Act 1991.
Conditional planning permission was received however, subject to resolution of issues
arising from the culvert (and also some issues of external detailing — since resolved).
Negotiations with the Environment Agency followed but had a significant adverse impact
upon the programme although agreement in principle (subject to formal agreement) has
now been reached.

5.7 A specialist water engineering consultant (Halcrow) was engaged to assist negotiations
and to provide appropriate designs and specifications for the agreed repairs to a short
section of the Moselle culvert. The latter activity will enable the proposed front extension to
the library to be constructed. Some additional costs associated with the culvert repairs
provisionally estimated presently at £50 - £60K may be required and by necessity will fall
outside the cost plan as originally submitted to the Big Lottery. There is a risk that these
additional costs will accrue in part or whole as a liability against the Authority. There is
likely to be an impact of between 1 and 3 weeks on the previously planned 32 week build
programme.

5.8 It must be noted that arising from the delay, the Big Lottery have now stipulated a start on
site during March 2009 which by negotiation it is believed can be extended to April 2009.
Failure to meet this deadline now carries high risk of loss of the capital grant and therefore
the whole improvement project as described here. This is the main reason for submitting
this authority request ahead of full cost details for the culvert repairs being resolved.
Consideration was given to omitting the planned front extension to the library. NOTE
Omission of the front extension will not meet the specification agreed with the Big Lottery
and which formed the basis of the funding agreement.

5.9 It should be noted that contracts for this work cannot be let until formal agreement to the
negotiated position concerning the Moselle Culvert has been received from the
Environment Agency. Application has been made and detailed liaison will continue
throughout the appraisal period.

Sustainability

5.10 The contractor’'s pre-qualification and tender submissions required a response and
evidence of their commitment to the sustainability agenda. The contractor named in
Appendix A has demonstrated this throughout the evaluation process, including delivery
methods, material selection, innovation and areas such as waste reduction and disposal.

5.11 WRAP and site waste management documentation was included in the original tender
invitation. Following recent clarification of the position regarding the culvert repairs (which
had a material effect on the direction of the build phase), arrangements for this aspect will
be instituted following appointment of the main contractor.

Risks
3.12 The key risks in the delivery of this project are:-
" Cost Escalation above the Big Lottery Capital Grant

The project has been implemented on the basis of a detailed design and then
tender process to minimise changes. The project will be managed and reported on
the basis of the Haringey Project Management Best Practice procedures.
Paragraph 5.7 above refers to potential for additional costs associated with the
repairs to the Moselle Culvert. Funding to this level can be contained within the
funding envelope, however should these costs escalate, and consideration will be

Report Template: Formal Bodies 4 3




Page 22

required to determine the appropriate source of funding bearing in mind the
Authority’s overall repairing obligations in respect of structures of this type across
the Borough. It should be noted that in this case the Environment Agency retains a
right of enforcement under the Water Resources Act 1991.

. Programme Delays in the Construction Works
The underground culvert works are scheduled to take between 1 and 3 weeks
which will be in addition to the 32 week library construction programme. The
design team are working to negotiate this extension out of the planned programme.

. Under Ground Culvert Repair Works
As detailed above, works will be undertaken to designs and specifications and
under the general supervision of Environment Agency approved water engineers
(Halcrow). The aim is to mitigate risk associated with this aspect.

. Impact on the Local Area
The loss of library facilities will be mitigated by the provision of temporary facilities
during the construction programme. Consultation with local residents will also take
place to minimise and mitigate the impact of the construction works.

" Hazardous Materials
Limited amounts of asbestos materials have been discovered within the library.
These materials will be removed by a licensed asbestos removal company pnor to
the mobilisation of the construction works.

Legal Implications

5.13 The terms and condition of the Big Lottery Grant have been fully detailed and the offer
has been formally accepted by the Haringey Chief Executive. The project team will ensure
that all the pre-conditions for releasing the funds will be met.

Contract Implementation

5.14 The procurement process has been completed in accordance with the Council's Major
Works Framework Agreement supported by the Construction Procurement Group.
Invitation to tenders were requested from 10 contractors and 9 tender bids were received

5.15 Tenders have been evaluated on their value for money. Appendix A Exempt information
of this report details this analysis.

5.16 Following the approval of the Cabinet Procurement Committee, the release application
for the capital grant will be submitted to the Big Lottery Fund.

5.17 It is anticipated that the contract will be mobilised during late March and the construction
works completed over the summer and autumn of 2009.

5.18 During the construction works the existing Coombes Croft Library facility will require
closure. Over this period a mobile library service will be in operation.

Report Template: Formal Bodies 4




Page 23

6. Other options considered

6.1 The options were considered in an earlier paper entited “Coombes Croft Community
Libraries Application Final Review 22/06/07 to the Big Lottery Fund”. This was reviewed
by the Council and formally approved by the Chief Executive on the 7" November 2007.

6. Summary

7.1This report seeks the approval of the Cabinet Procurement Committee for the award of the
contract to the company named in Appendix A.

7.2The contracts will be managed on the behalf of Haringey by a professional team
appointed under the Haringey Construction Procurement Framework Agreement

7.3The project will provide some 100m2 of additional floor space by the provision of a front
and rear ground floor extension.

7.4 The project will be funded by the Big Lottery and take between 32 and 35 weeks for
completion (see para 5.11 point 2).

7.5The issue of the underground culvert running under the area of the proposed front
extension will be mitigated by employing the Environmental Agency approved water
engineering consultant (Halcrow) to oversee the modification works.

7.6 The potential for financial risk/exposure to costs relating to the unforeseen remedial works
to the Moselle Culvert must be noted (see paras 5.7 and 5.11 point one above)

8 Chief Financial Officer Comments

8.1The funding for the proposed contract outlined in this report is coming from a Big Lottery
capital grant of £0.880m.

8.2As outlined in the body of the report, the project start date has been delayed due to issues
around the Moselle brook culvert. Any further delay would compromise receipt of the
gr
[...]
aries Application Final Review 22/06/07 to the
Big Lottery Fund

16.2 The exempt information is exempt under the following category (identified in the
amended schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: s. (3) Information relating to
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that
information).

Report Template: Formal Bodies ' 7




Page 26

Appendix A:
Exempt information of this report details the analysis of the tenders.
(Separate Document)

Report Template: Formal Bodies



Page 27

b e i ]
et oy weE € CPg

S o~
SY0BIMDAY (10T &
1.¥

Ao iy ot st g
AN T D ) RANAS

a2
FiE T GRS o

Aseiqi) pepuajxs pue psjjapowal ay3 jo ubisap aul i _/
- \

| T L\
X I ._

jounory Aoburley




Page 28

0l

salpog [euLo

‘ejeldws] poday

BN kony

e

L T e g

G paeesamee aese

BN T

ER

[t

F S
[ ——
iR S Sxspyees

P T

A NORRN B it
Fannia tl X SN

P P A PO i iaaRr
R e S o33

NIy

e
PN m R R
A e
S WA g O T
bt ol
e e—

1333

S S WO SIS R B
i

! o
| | W o
SRR g . B
M i w wm ! LT L .
. R , N . N R T e e g e S
} ! i | i i ATl Cwamam e e N W
M i ] i I it b I LT T owngens tusane L g
: N ’ NS E A RAR Wl . g g S ey o B
i ! 1 ;Do ae Cseemees e § s s 1 ¢
i i ! ! U smemn msmon o B e n s T Y
- S . : B ]
DR B R - Gy Bk - WA e SN S SETF e b

uonodnsuoy jo swwelsbold :9 xipuaddy



Page 29 Agenda Item 8

Document is exempt



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33 Agenda ltem 9

Document is exempt



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Supporting People - Request for Waiver and Award of Interim Contracts
	5 Building Schools for the Future - Award of Contract for Hornsey School
	6 Re-modelling and Extension of Coombes Croft Library
	8 Building Schools for the Future - Award of Contract for Hornsey School for Girls
	9 Re-modelling and Extension of Coombes Croft Library



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 19 MARCH 2009 

Councillors *Adje (Chair), Bevan, *Kober and *Reith  
 

 
*Present  

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

PROC100.

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)  

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Bevan. 
 

 
 

PROC101.

 
SUPPORTING PEOPLE - REQUEST FOR WAIVER AND AWARD OF 

INTERIM CONTRACTS (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and 
Community Services - Agenda Item 4):  
 
We noted that approval was sought to a waiver of Contract Order 6.05 
(Requirement to Tender) in respect of two Supporting People Contracts 
on the basis that it is in the Council’s overall interest for: 
 

• Older People’s Floating Support service 

• Accommodation based service for People with Drug and 
Alcohol Problems and Offending histories 

 
We also noted that the contracts were due to expire on 31 March 2009 
and since it was not considered appropriate to extend the contracts with 
the current provider, it would be necessary to put into place alternative 
provision to ensure continuity of the services. While it was considered 
most appropriate to fully re-tender these services in open competition, 
this was not considered possible in the short term.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 7.3(d), approval 
be granted to a waiver of Contract Standing Order 6.05 
(Requirement to Tender) for the provision of the Older People’s 
Floating Support Services and the Accommodation Based Service 
for People with Drug and Alcohol Problems and Histories of 
Offending  on the grounds that it was in the Council’s overall 
interest. 

 

2. That the contracts be awarded to  
 

• Older People’s Floating Support Services – Metropolitan 
Support Trust 

 

• Accommodation Based Service for People with Drug and 
Alcohol Problems and Histories of Offending – Stonham 
Housing Trust. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DACCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 19 MARCH 2009 
 

3.   That each contract be awarded on an interim basis for one year 
to the two providers named in 2 above for the respective client 
groups in order to maintain stability in the market whilst securing 
the provision in the long term through full and open re-tendering. 

 

DACCS 

 

PROC102.

 
BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - AWARD OF CONTRACT 

FOR HORNSEY SCHOOL (Report of the Director of Children and 
Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 5):  
 

The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
Clarification was sought of whether in the current economic climate there 
was any evidence of any reduction in contract sums in relation to 
Building Schools for the Future projects and in particular if any use had 
been made of the contingency agreed across projects. We noted that 
there had been some limited calls on the contingency including piling 
works at Gladesmore School such calls tended to come at the later 
stages of work and might come through the system at some stage.    
 

RESOLVED: 

 
1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval 

be granted to the award of the build and design contract for 
Hornsey School for Girls to Apollo London Ltd. for the contract 
sum set out in paragraph 16.1.1 of the exempt appendix to the 
interleaved report. 

 

2. That approval be granted to spending on the contract up to the 
sum detailed in paragraph 16.1.2 of the exempt appendix to the 
interleaved report having regard to the build up of this sum  as set 
out in paragraph 16.1.1. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

 

PROC103.

 
RE-MODELLING AND EXTENSION OF COOMBES CROFT LIBRARY 

(Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services - 
Agenda Item 6):  
 

The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that there was potential for additional costs associated with 
the repairs to the Moselle Culvert and while funding of £50,000 - £60,000 
could be contained within the funding envelope, should these costs 
escalate then consideration would be required to determine the 
appropriate source of funding bearing in mind the Council’s overall 
repairing obligations in respect of structures of this type across the 
Borough.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 19 MARCH 2009 
 

With regard to possible programme delays in the construction works, we 
were advised that the underground culvert works were scheduled to take 
between 1 and 3 weeks which might be in addition to the library 
construction programme. However, the design team were working to 
negotiate this extension out of the planned programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval 
be granted to the award of the contract for the re-modelling and 
extension of Coombes Croft Library to Lengard Ltd.  

 

2. That the contract be awarded on the basis of the pricing 
arrangements as set out in the exempt appendix to the 
interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 

 
CHARLES ADJE 
Chair 
 
 


